

NO. 05-4193

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KRYSTAL ETSITTY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-v.-

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY and BETTY SHIRLEY,  
in her individual and official capacities,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah, Central Division  
Honorable David Sam, United States District Judge  
District Court Civil Action No. 2:04CV00616 DS

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH,  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION FUND, INC.,  
AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT KRYSTAL ETSITTY AND REVERSAL  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT

---

Rose A. Saxe  
James D. Esseks  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
LESBIAN & GAY RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
212-549-2627

Margaret Plane (USB # 9550)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF UTAH, INC.  
355 North 300 W., Suite #1  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103  
801-521-9862

Cole Thaler  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATION  
FUND, INC.  
1447 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1004  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
404-897-1880

Shannon Minter  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market St., Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
415-392-6257

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Title VII Protects All Employees, Regardless Of Their Sex, From Discrimination Because Of Their Actual Or Perceived Failure To Conform To Sex Stereotypes .....	6
A. Decisions that are based on an employee’s perceived failure to conform to sex stereotypes are “because of sex.” .....	7
B. Title VII protects all employees, including transgender employees, from sex-based discrimination.....	10
II.   A Reasonable Fact Finder Could Conclude That UTA’s Decision To Terminate Etsitty Was Motivated, At Least In Part, By UTA’s Perception That Etsitty Failed To Comply With Sex Stereotypes. ....	19
III.  Employers Do Not Risk Liability By Permitting Transgender Employees To Use The Restroom That Corresponds To Their Gender Identity And Expression. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
ADDENDUM OF UNPUBLISHED CASES.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

Acevedo Garcia v. Vera Monroig, 30 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.P.R. 1998).....	26
Barnes v. City of Cincinnati, 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 13, 14
Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co., 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
Bruckner v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 339 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ala. 1972).....	25
Cruzan v. Special School District, #1, 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	23, 27, 28
DeClue v. Central Illinois Light Co., 223 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc., 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	20
Doe v. City of Belleville, 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9
Doe v. McConn, 489 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Tex. 1980) .....	28
Doe v. United Consumer Financial Services, No. 1:01 CV 1112, 2001 WL 34350174 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 9, 2001) .....	16, 22, 23
Etsitty v. UTA, No. 2:04CV616 DS, Slip. Op. (D. Utah June 24, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc., 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co., 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	13, 15
James v. Platte River Steel Co., No. 03-1356, 113 Fed. Appx. 864 (10th Cir. Oct. 25, 2004) .....	8
Kastl v. Maricopa County Community College District, No. Civ. 02-1531PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004).....	24, 27
Medina v. Income Support Division, New Mexico, 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC, 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	11, 18
Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc., 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	11, 15, 17
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc., 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co., 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4, 15, 16
Seventh Circuit, Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc., 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	4, 7, 13
Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	4, 13, 14
Smith v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 167 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 1999).....	26

**State Cases**

Enriquez v. West Jersey Health Systems, 777 A.2d 365 (N.J. App. 2001) .....	16
Lie v. Sky Publishing Corporation, No. 013117J, 2002 WL 31492397 (Mass. Super. Oct. 7, 2002).....	16
Maffei v. Kolaeton Industry, Inc., 164 Misc.2d 547, 626 N.Y.S.2d 391 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) .....	18

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	6, 7
------------------------------	------

**Federal Rules**

10th Cir. R. 36.3.....	8
------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

P v. S and Cornwall County Council, Case C-13/94, 1996  
E.C.R. I-2143 (April 30, 1996) ..... 17

City of Boston Municipal Code, § 12-9.7 ..... 28

Lucent Corporation, *Workplace Guidelines for Transgendered  
Lucent Employees* ..... 29

Ontario Human Rights Commission, *Policy on Discrimination  
and Harassment Because of Gender Identity* ..... 29

San Francisco Human Rights Commission, *Compliance  
Guidelines to Prohibit Gender Identity Discrimination* ..... 28

*Sheridan v. Sanctuary Investments Ltd*, (British Columbia  
Human Rights Tribunal Jan. 8, 1999)..... 27
